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The information contained in this presentation is disclosed publicly for general 
information relating to the Port only.  The information and figures herein 
include projections and forecasts that are based upon certain assumptions and 
involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may 
cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from 
those expressed or implied by such projections and forecasts.  The information 
and figures herein are subject to change without notice after the date thereof, 
and may differ from the information and figures contained in the Port’s final 
adopted budget.  The overall cost of the Port’s capital projects is subject to 
change, and the variance from the cost estimates reflected herein could be 
material.  The Port is not obligated to and does not plan to issue any updates 
or revisions to this presentation.
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Passenger Activity Levels
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FY CAGR Total Growth
2004-2014 -3.3% -28.8%
2009-2014 -0.1% -0.3%

Unadudited
10 Months Ended

Apr 2015

July 1,000,013    79,807       8.7% 68,585    7.4%
August 990,299       89,538       9.9% 66,678    7.2%
September 857,798       75,771       9.7% 67,846    8.6%
October 887,274       76,554       9.4% 59,893    7.2%
November 849,223       66,734       8.5% 48,222    6.0%
December 913,783       58,113       6.8% 38,944    4.5%
January 775,420       51,813       7.2% 38,868    5.3%
February 730,874       41,985       6.1% 31,459    4.5%
March 885,378       69,744       8.6% 63,266    7.7%
April 905,048       99,476       12.3% 73,406    8.8%

Total Passengers 8,795,110      709,535       8.8% 557,167    6.8%

Comparison to Comparison to

 Apr 2015 Budget
Better/(Worse) Better/(Worse)

10 Months Ended 10 Months Ended
Apr 2014 Actual
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Full TEU Activity Levels

Unaudited
10 Months Ended

Apr 2015
July 147,537    (6,975)     -4.5% (7,679)     -4.9%
August 149,652    (7,887)     -5.0% (9,525)     -6.0%
September 151,676    (1,447)     -0.9% (1,583)     -1.0%
October 159,189    2,645      1.7% 1,644      1.0%
November 145,694    (8,671)     -5.6% (9,579)     -6.2%
December 149,689    4,964      3.4% (4,713)     -3.1%
January 101,752    (48,902)   -32.5% (46,419)   -31.3%
February 90,868      (47,545)   -34.4% (47,892)   -34.5%
March 157,286    9,474      6.4% 6,692      4.4%
April 148,217    (8,614)     -5.5% (4,557)     -3.0%

Total Full TEUs 1,401,560 (112,958) -7.5% (123,611) -8.1%

Better/(Worse) Better/(Worse)

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2014 Actual

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2015 Budget
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TEU Activity Levels

Unaudited
10 Months Ended

Apr 2015

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2014 Actual
Better/(Worse)

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2015 Budget
Better/(Worse)

Full Imports 672,459 (2,473) (0.4%) n/a n/a
Full Exports 729,101 (110,485) (13.2%) n/a n/a
Total Full 1,401,560 (112,958) (7.5%) (123,611) (8.1%)
Total Empties 486,128 41,110 9.2% n/a n/a
Total TEUs 1,887,688 (71,848) (3.7%) n/a n/a
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Total TEUs

Full TEUs

FY CAGR Total Growth CAGR Total Growth
2004-2014 2.7% 30.3% 2.2% 24.8%
2009-2014 2.7% 14.1% 2.7% 14.2%

Full TEU Total TEU
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Operating Revenues
($000s)

Unaudited
10 Months Ended

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2014 Actual
Better/(Worse)

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2015 Budget
Better/(Worse)

Apr 2015 $ % $ %
Aviation 131,138 4,397 3.5 4,920 3.9
Maritime 124,716 285 0.2 7,377 6.3
CRE 13,151 2,089 18.9 1,611 14.0
Utilities* 11,319 3,630 47.2 2,925 34.9
Bad Debt Reserve 0 500 100.0 125 100.0
Total Operating Revenues 280,324 10,901 4.0 16,958 6.4

* In the Port’s audited financial statements, Utility revenues are allocated to the Port’s 3 business lines.
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Operating Expenses
($000s)

Unaudited
10 Months Ended

Apr 2015 $      %     $     %    

Personnel Costs 79,385          (3,639)    (4.8) 4,192    5.0
Contractual Services 48,848          (3,561)    (7.9) 7,307    13.0
General & Administrative 12,064          895        6.9 5,460    31.2
Supplies 4,064            (767)       (23.3) (443)      (12.2)
Utilities Cost of Sales 5,952            (1,718)    (40.6) (1,204)   (25.4)
Departmental Credits (7,366)           (994)       (11.9) (2,288)   (23.7)

Total Operating Expenses excl. D&A 142,946        (9,784)    (7.3) 13,024  8.4

Depreciation & Amortization 82,488          (2,941)    (3.7) 2,362    2.8

Total Operating Expenses 225,434        (12,725)  (6.0) 15,387  6.4

Better / (Worse)Better / (Worse)
Apr 2015 Budget

Comparison toComparison to

Apr 2014 Actual
10 Months Ended 10 Months Ended
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Operating Income
($000s)
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Operating Revenues
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Operating Income

Unaudited
10 Months Ended

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2014 Actual
Better/(Worse)

Comparison to
10 Months Ended
Apr 2015 Budget
Better/(Worse)

Apr 2015 $ % $ %
Operating Revenues 280,324 10,901 4.0 16,958 6.4
Operating Expenses 225,434 (12,725) (6.0) 15,387 6.4
Operating Income 54,890 (1,824) (3.2) 32,345 143.5
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Debt Service
($000s)

Budget
FY 2015

Actual
FY 2014

Debt Service Payments 102,775 99,276

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.31x 1.61x

Outstanding Debt as of July 1 1,201,428 1,244,370
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Unrestricted Cash Balance
($000s)

Unaudited Unaudited

Comparison to
Apr 2014

Better/(Worse)
Apr 2015 Apr 2014 $ %

General Fund*
Debt Service Fund 58,423 21,961 36,462 166.0
Other 73,625 79,947 (6,322) (7.9)

Total 132,048 101,908 30,140 29.6
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Cash Receipts
Cash Expenditures

Monthly Cash Receipts and Expenditures

• Used to pay for the Port’s 5-Year Capital Plan, semi-annual debt service payments, unfunded liabilities and day-to-day operating expenses; balance 
includes contractor retention and security deposits.
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Restricted Cash Balances
($000s)

Unaudited Unaudited
Apr 2015 Apr 2014 $ %

Board Reserves
Operating Reserve 23,288      21,938      1,350 6.2
Capital Reserve 15,000      15,000      0 0.0
Bond Reserve 30,000      30,000      0 0.0
Total 68,288      66,938      1,350 2.0

Passenger Facility Charges 4,552        9,740        (5,189) (53.3)

Customer Facility Charges 6,392        4,804        1,588 33.1

Contractor Retention Held in
Escrow 3,283        4,967        (1,684)    (33.9)

Trustee Held Bond Reserves 100,765    98,954      1,811 1.8

 Total 183,280    185,403    (2,123) (1.1)

Comparison to
Apr 2014

Better/(Worse)

























Port of Oakland 
Revenue Actual vs. Budget Variance 

Ten Months Ended April 30, 2015 
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OPERATING REVENUE  

Port Operating Revenue  =  $280.3 million 
Variance to Budget ($)  =  $17.0 million (better) 
Variance to Budget (%) =  6.4% (better) 

Aviation - $131.1 million  
Better than budget by $4.9 million or 3.9% 
 Higher parking revenue ($1.8 million) due to higher passenger traffic 
 Higher concessions revenue primarily from car rental agencies and restaurant/bar ($1.3 million) 

reflecting higher passenger traffic 
 Higher terminal rent ($0.6 million) 
 Higher land and building space rental ($0.4 million) 
 Higher ground handling and catering ($0.3 million) 
 Higher aviation fueling ($0.2 million) 
 Higher delinquency charges ($0.2 million) 
 Higher landing fees ($0.1 million) 
 Higher ground access ($0.1 million) 
 Higher hangar and hangar area rents ($0.1 million) 
 Lower customs room use (-$0.2 million) 

Maritime - $124.7 million  
Better than budget by $7.4 million or 6.3% 
 Higher truck parking ($3.3 million) 
 Higher space assignment (rental of non-marine/rail terminal property) revenue ($2.1 million) 
 Higher than budgeted activity at some marine terminals ($1.1 million) 
 IPI Incentive Program (offset against revenue) not yet in effect ($0.7 million) 
 Higher rail terminal rent ($0.2 million) 

Commercial Real Estate - $13.2 million  
Better than budget by $1.6 million or 14.0% 
 Primarily higher parking revenue and higher rents from hotels, buildings with land, restaurants, and 

offices partially offset by lower billboards revenue 

Utilities - $11.3 million  
Better than budget by $2.9 million or 34.9% 
 Higher shore power usage ($2.7 million) 
 Higher electricity revenues at maritime terminals and South Airport ($0.3 million) 
 Lower electricity at Oakland Army Base ($0.1 milion) 

Bad Debt Reserve - $0.0 million  
Better than budget by $0.1 million or 100%

UNAUDITED 

DRAFT 



Port of Oakland 
Expense Actual vs. Budget Variance 

Ten Months Ended April 30, 2015  
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EXPENSES by CATEGORY  

Port Operating Expenses* = $142.9 million 
Variance to Budget ($) = $13.0 million (better) 
Variance to Budget (%) = 8.4% (better) 

Personnel Services - $79.4 million 
Better than budget by $4.2 million or 5.0% 
 Open headcount savings ($2.0 million) - Various divisions 
 Lower retiree medical expense due to timing ($0.7 million) - Non-departmental 
 Lower vacation/sick leave accrual ($0.6 million) - Non-departmental 
 Lower professional development and training ($0.5 million) - Various divisions 
 Lower medical insurance premiums ($0.6 million) - Various 
 Lower workers’ compensation expense ($0.6 million) - Non-departmental 
 Higher overtime and temporary help (-$0.8 million) - Aviation 

Contractual Services - $48.8 million 
Better than budget by $7.3 million or 13.0%  
 Lower professional, consulting and legal service costs ($2.3 million) - Various divisions 
 Lower maintenance and repair costs ($2.1 million) - Revenue divisions 
 Lower maintenance dredging expenses ($1.1 million) - Engineering 
 Lower security costs ($1.1 million) - Aviation, Maritime 
 Lower parking lot operations expense ($0.4 million) - Aviation, CRE 
 Lower rental car shuttle bus operations and taxi dispatching ($0.3 million) - Aviation 

Supplies - $4.1 million 
Worse than budget by $0.4 million or -12.2% 
 Higher electrical, maintenance materials, and mechanical supplies - Aviation and Maritime 

General and Administrative - $12.1 million 
Better than budget by $5.4 million or 31.2% 
 Lower legal contingency ($2.4 million) - Non-departmental 
 Lower pollution remediation ($2.1 million) - Non-departmental 
 Lower exhibits & displays, marketing, special events, promotional costs (net $1.1 million) - Various 
 Lower port use electricity and water  ($0.3 million) – Aviation, CRE, Maritime 
 Lower travel and hosting expenses ($0.4 million) - Various 
 Lower community outreach and sponsorships ($0.2 million) - Executive  
 Lower hazardous waste, bank charges, and dues & memberships, ($0.1 million) - Various 
 Higher truck parking expense (-$1.2 million) - Maritime 

Utilities Cost of Sales - $6.0 million 
Worse than budget by $1.2 million or -25.4% 
 Primarily higher shore power electricity costs (-$1.1 million) 

Departmental Credits - ($7.4) million 
Worse than budget by $2.3 million or -23.7% due to lower than anticipated capital expenditures and the 
elimination of administrative overhead for capitalization purposes 
_____________________ 
*  Excludes depreciation & amortization 
General Notes: 
 “Revenue divisions” are collectively Aviation, Maritime, Commercial Real Estate (CRE) 
 Where applicable, primary source of variance by division is noted after each item. 
 In general, the Port’s annual budget is seasonally adjusted.  However, certain line items that cannot be 

seasonally adjusted with any level of predictability (e.g. legal contingency) and are simply allocated equally over 
12 months. 

UNAUDITED 

DRAFT 


